

1.1 moves to amend H.F. No. 523 as follows:

1.2 Page 3, line 7, delete "2022" and insert "2023"

1.3 Page 4, line 21, delete "model" and before "vehicle" insert "model year of" and before
1.4 the period insert ", or if that data is unavailable, for the year prior to the model year of the
1.5 vehicle"

1.6 Page 4, delete subdivision 4

1.7 Renumber the subdivisions in sequence

1.8 Page 6, delete line 17 and insert "(1) 11 percent in the"

1.9 Page 6, line 20, delete "section" and insert "subdivision"

1.10 Page 7, line 1, delete "implementation" and insert "appropriations under subdivision 7,"

1.11 Page 7, line 2, delete everything before "analogous"

1.12 Page 7, line 6, delete "2027" and insert "2028"

1.13 Page 7, lines 7, 10, and 16, delete "2022" and insert "2023"

1.14 Page 7, after line 8, insert:

1.15 "**Sec. 5. ROAD USAGE CHARGE; PHASE-IN.**

1.16 (a) For a road usage charge under Minnesota Statutes, section 168.0135, imposed in a
1.17 billing period that starts on or after July 1, 2023, and before July 1, 2024, the amount
1.18 calculated under subdivision 2, paragraph (b), clause (2), and subdivision 2, paragraph (c),
1.19 clause (2), is multiplied by 0.5.

1.20 (b) For a road usage charge under Minnesota Statutes, section 168.0135, imposed in a
1.21 billing period that starts on or after July 1, 2024, and before July 1, 2025, the amount

2.1 calculated under subdivision 2, paragraph (b), clause (2), and subdivision 2, paragraph (c),
2.2 clause (2), is multiplied by 0.75.

2.3 **EFFECTIVE DATE.** This section is effective July 1, 2023, and applies to a registration
2.4 period starting on or after that date."

2.5 Page 7, line 13, delete "2023" and insert "2024"

2.6 Renumber the sections in sequence and correct the internal references

2.7 Amend the title accordingly